
CITY OF DAPHNE, ALABAMA 
ORDINANCE NO. 2017-39 

Ordinance to Pre-Zone Property Located 
Southeast of Alabama Highway 181 and Austin Road 

Bertolla Properties, L.L.C. 

WHEREAS, Bet1olla Propet1ies, L.L.C. as the owner of cettain real property located within the 
unincorporated area of Baldwin County, Alabama, has requested that said property that is currently under 
County zoning as RSF-2, Single Family District, and RA, Rural Agricultural District, Baldwin County 
extraterritorial planning jurisdiction, to be pre-zoned as Planned Unit Development (PUD) District, prior 
to annexing into the City of Daphne; and 

WHEREAS, said real property is located southeast of Alabama Highway 181 and Austin Road 
and more p!u1icularly described as follows: 

Legal Description for Pre-zone: 

BEGINNING AT A 3/4" CRIMP TOP IRON PIPE AT THE "LOCALLY ACCEPTED" SOUTHEAST 
CORNER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, BALDWIN COUNTY, 
ALABAMA AND RUN THENCE SOUTH 89°49'02" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID 
SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 2669.96 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-0604) AT THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 28, DUNMORE, PHASE TWO, PART B, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR 
PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED AT SLIDE 2448-A, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, 
ALABAMA; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°1 1'14" EAST, ALONG THE EAST MARGIN OF SAID 
DUNMORE, PHASE TWO, PART BAND DUNMORE, PHASE TWO, PART A, AS SHOWN BY MAP 
OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED AT SLIDE 2443-B, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, 
ALABAMA AND A PROJECTION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 2671.05 FEET TO l/2" CAPPED 
REBAR (CA-1109) AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST 
QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE RUN SOUTH 89°34'24" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH 
LINE OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 26, A 
DISTANCE OF 2610.05 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109) ON THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY 
OF ALABAMA HIGHWAY 181; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°10'51" EAST, ALONG THE EAST 
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ALABAMA HIGHWAY 181, A DISTANCE OF 400.02 FEET TO A 1/2" 
CAPPED REBAR (CA-l I09); THENCE RUN NORTH 89°34'24" EAST, DEPARTING SAID RIGHT­
OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 1402.13 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN 
NORTH 00°03'11" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 902.21 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR ON THE 
SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AUSTIN ROAD; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°32'12" EAST, ALONG THE 
SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID AUSTIN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 1256.80 FEET TO A 1/2" 
CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN NORTH 00°07'47" EAST, ALONG THE EAST RIGHT­
OF-WAY OF SAID AUSTIN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 30.14 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR AT THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT I OF AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT I, A SHOWN BY MAP OR·PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 2007-A, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, 
ALABAMA AND RUN THENCE NORTH 89°22'04" EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH MARGIN OF SAID 
AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT I AND THE SOUTH MARGIN AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT TWO, AS 
SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 2082-B, PROBATE RECORDS, 
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, A DISTANCE OF 1297.53 FEET TO A l/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-
604) AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 18 OF SAID AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT TWO; THENCE 
RUN SOUTH 00°46'05" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 670.61 FEET TO l/2" REBAR; THENCE RUN 
NORTH 89°25'58" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1069.01 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT I OF STEPHEN SPRINGS, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 2346-A, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, 
ALABAMA; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°11'38" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 300.66 FEET TO A 1/2" 
CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2 OF SAID STEPHEN 
SPRINGS; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°25'14" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 214.96 FEET TO A 1/2" 
CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 OF SAID STEPHEN 
SPRINGS; 
THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°11'25" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 80.01 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR 
(CA-604) AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN 
SOUTH 89°25'14" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 214.96 FEET TO A l/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT 
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 
00°11'38" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 145.04 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT THE 
NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°1 1'38" 
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WEST, A DISTANCE OF 145.05 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF LOT 4 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°58'37" WEST, ALONG 
AND WITH A BARBWIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE OF 412.34 FEET TO 1-1 /2" OPEN END IRON PIPE; 
THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°02'13" WEST, ALONG AND WITH A BARBWIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE 
OF 672.87 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109) AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT I 
IN SECTION 26 OF HIGHLAND FARMS, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
AT MISCELLANEOUS BOOK I, PAGE 290-291, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, 
ALABAMA; THENCE RUN SOUTH 89°47'09" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1923.05 FEET TO 1/2" 
REBAR; THENCE RUN NORTH 00°06'23" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 630.48 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR 
ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BALDWIN COUNTY HIGHWAY 54; THENCE RUN SOUTH 
89°34'I2" EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID BALDWIN COUNTY HIGHWAY 
54, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-l 109) AT THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF LOT I OF AVALON PHASE lA, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF 
RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 2 I 04-A, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA; 
THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°06'23" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 630.25 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR 
ON THE WEST MARGIN OF LOT 73 OF AVALON, PHASE 3, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT 
THEREOF RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 2220-D AND 2220-E, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN 
COUNTY, ALABAMA; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°23'53" WEST, ALONG THE WEST MARGIN OF 
SAID AVALON, PHASE 3, A DISTANCE OF 663.68 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR; THENCE 
RUN SOUTH 88°35'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 7.96 FEET TO 5/8" CAPPED REBAR (CA-728); 
THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°08'21" WEST, CONTINUING ALONG THE WEST MARGIN OF SAID 
AVALON, PHASE 3, A DISTANCE OF 669.18 FEET TO A 112" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE 
RUN NORTH 89°48'48" WEST, A DISTANCE Or 6.93 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-l 109); 
THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°03'05" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 668.95 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR 
(CA-1109); THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°1!'04" WEST, ALONG AND WITH A BARBWIRE FENCE, A 
DISTANCE OF 1319.23 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109) AT A FENCE CORNER AT THE 
"LOCALLY ACCEPTED" SOUTHEAST CORNER OF TRACT 4 IN SECTION 36 OF SAID 
HIGHLAND FARMS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 89°55'0 I" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1326.54 FEET TO A 
2" OPEN END PIPE AT A FENCE CORNER AT THE "LOCALLY ACCEPTED" SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF TRACT 4 IN SECTION 36 OF SAID HIGHLAND FARMS; THENCE RUN NORTH 
00°55'29" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1323.76 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. TRACT 
CONTAINS 361.55 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND LIES IN SECTIONS 25 , 26 AND 36, TOWNSHIP 5 
SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA. 

WHEREAS, at the regular Planning Commission meeting on March 23, 2017, the Commission 
considered said request and set forth a unanimous favorable recommendation; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice of said proposed pre-zoning has been provided to the public as required 
by law through publication and open display at the Daphne Public Library and City Hall, a public hearing 
was held before the City Council on May 15, 20 17; and, 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Daphne after due consideration and upon 
consideration of the notes of the Planning Commission, deemed that said application for pre-zoning of the 
above described real prope1ty is proper and in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the 
citizens of the City of Daphne, Alabama; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
DAPHNE, ALABAMA, as follows: 

SECTION I: ZONING 

That above described real property is hereby pre-zoned to Planned Unit Development (PUD) 
District, City of Daphne. Upon annexation of the property prior to the expiration of the pre-zoning as set 
forth in Section IV, the property shall be assigned the zoning district in accordance with the pre-zoning 
and the zoning ordinance and zoning map be amended to reflect the said zoning. Should annexation not 
occur prior to the expiration of this pre-zoning as set forth in Section IV, this pre-zoning shall have no 
effect and the designation of a zoning district for the property shall be set forth in the annexation 
ordinance. 
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Until such time as the property is annexed to the City of Daphne, the property shall remain in the 
unincorporated area of Baldwin County and zoned in accordance with the Baldwin County Commission's 
zoning plan. The County's zoning for the property at the time the request for pre-zoning was submitted 
was RSF-2, Single Family District, and RA, Rural Agricultural District, Baldwin County extraterritorial 
planning jurisdiction. 

JUBILEE FARMS 
PUDSTANDARDS 

Jubilee Farms, a Planned Unit Development (PUD), is a 361.55 acre site located southeast of the 
intersection of Alabama Highway 181 and Austin Road. The property is presently in the 
extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Daphne and is located in Baldwin County Planning 
District 15 and is zoned RA - Rural Agriculture (approximately 21 acres) and RSF -2 -
Residential Single Family. Application has been made to the City of Daphne to Pre-zone this 
property as a PUD. 

The proposed development consists of 914 single family lots, with 367 lots at 52' wide and a 
minimum of6,500 sq. ft., and 414lots at 70' wide and a minimum of9,800 sq. ft., and 133 lots 
at 80' wide and a minimum of 12,000 sq. ft. The proposed density of the development is 2.53 
units per acre. There are 88.17 acres, or 24.4% of the total site, proposed as common area. These 
common areas consist of 25.95 acres of formal open space, 53.24 acres of passive open space, 
and 8.98 acres of jurisdictional wetlands. 

The residential lots shall have the following standards: 
The 52' wide lots are to have building setbacks of 25' on the front and rear, 6' on the sides, and 
15' on the street sides. The 70' wide lots are 30' on the front and rear, 6' on the sides, and 20' on 
the street sides. The 80' wide lots are 30' on the front and rear, 10' on the sides, and 20' on the 
street sides. The maximum building heights for all residential lots are to be as per the City's R-3 
zoning district. The maximum building coverage of each residential lot is 45%. 

All utilities will be constructed underground and water, sewer, electric, and telephone are all 
available to the site. All roadways within the development will be public and sidewalks will be 
located on both sides of the proposed roadways. Sidewalks will be installed by the home builder 
at the time of house construction and will be required to be ADA compliant. All construction 
will be in accordance to the standards of the City of Daphne. 

The stormwater management system will be designed in accordance with the standards of the 
City of Daphne. All stormwater facilities and structures outside of public right-of-ways will be 
maintained by the P.O.A. and not the City of Daphne. 

A landscape plan will be provided as part of the subdivision process. The required landscaping 
will be provided in the common areas and installed during construction of the infrastructure 
adjacent to those common areas. Any additional landscaping will be provided by the home 
builders and/or the lot owners. 

As per the City of Daphne Land Use and Development Ordinance, this development is 
considered a Large-Scale PUD, due to being over 300 acres in size. Developments of this size do 
require consideration of public facilities and services. The property owner has donated land to 
the City that is in the general area of this site, to provide for a Fire Station that can better serve 
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this proposed development and other existing developments within the area. Multiple access 
points to this development will provide for alternate emergency access locations. A private 
school has recently been constructed in the near vicinity of this site and the developer will 
coordinate with the public school system on the proposed development plans and growth rate to 
assist them in their planning. Traffic studies will be conducted prior to subdivision application of 

the first phase. Coordinated efforts are already underway between the City, ALDOT, and the 
County to realign area roadways and ALDOT has begun the process of surveying and designing 
the additional lanes for Highway 181 from Milton Jones Road to Alabama Highway 104. These 
improvements could begin sometime in 2018 and will be instrumental in providing for the 
additional traffic generated by this and other developments in the area. This development will be 
constructed in phases with a 15 to 20 year proposed build-out. 

Jubilee Farms is to be a unique neighborhood offering varying lot types and amenities. The 
larger lots are located along the main road that basically runs through the center of the overall 
development. The other two lot types are divided into multiple separate neighborhoods 
throughout the development. These lot sizes and the associated building types will provide entry 
level options for perspective homeowners. Parks are located throughout the development with an 
approximately 6 acre site provided for multiple type amenities. Also the development provides 
24.4% open space, which is almost 2.5 times more than is required in a PUD. Multi-use trails are 
also located along the common areas around the lakes, through the Parks, and along the rear of 
lots providing for additional pedestrian activities. As a public benefit the developer proposes a 
sidewalk along Austin Road adjacent to the development. The amenities, parks, multi-use trails, 
and sidewalks provide more opportunities for residents to enjoy on-site rather than having to use 
City parks. Finally the developer has elected to bring this development within the corporate 
limits of Daphne as opposed to staying in the County. 

Covenants and Restrictions will provide for the formation of a Property Owner's Association for 
the Jubilee Farms development whereby maintenance responsibilities of the common areas and 
drainage infrastructure outside of public roadways will be established. 

SECTION II: REPEALER. 

All other City Ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, in so far 
as they conflict, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION III: SEVERABILITY. 

The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any provision, section, paragraph, sentence, or part 
thereof shall be held unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect or impair the remainder of 
said Ordinance, it being the legislative intent to ordain and enact each provision, section, paragraph, 
sentence, and pa11 thereof separately and independently of each other. 

SECTION IV: EFFECTIVE AND EXPIRATION DATE. 

This Ordinance, and in particular the pre-zoning shall take effect after the date of its approval by 
the City Council of the City of Daphne and publication as required by law. Pursuant to Code of Alabama 
(1975) Section ll-52-85, the zoning of the property, shall become effective upon the date the territory is 
annexed into the corporate limits. If any portion of the territory is not annexed into the corporate limits 
within 180 days ofthe initiation of annexation proceedings as provided by law then this pre-zoning shall 
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be null and void. Should the pre-zoning become null and void, the applicant may reapply for pre-zoning 
at any time as long as an annexation petition is pending. 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DAPHNE, 
ALABAMA, THIS 51hday of June, 2017. 

Rebecca A. Hayes, 
City Clerk 

Dane Haygood, 
Mayor 
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EXHIBIT A 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR JUBILEE FARMS (BERTOLLA PROPERTY) 

BEGINNING AT A 3/4" CRIMP TOP IRON PIPE AT THE "LOCALLY ACCEPTED" SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 

SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA AND RUN THENCE 

SOUTH 89"49'02" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 2669.96 FEET TO 

A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-0604) AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 28, DUNMORE, PHASE TWO, PART 

B, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED AT SLIDE 2448-A, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN 

COUNTY, ALABAMA; THENCE RUN NORTH 00"11'14" EAST, ALONG THE EAST MARGIN OF SAID 

DUNMORE, PHASE TWO, PART BAND DUNMORE, PHASE TWO, PART A, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT 

THEREOF, RECORDED AT SLIDE 2443-B, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA AND A 

PROJECTION THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF 2671.05 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109) AT THE 

SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE 

RUN SOUTH 89"34'24" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTH HALF Of THE NORTHWEST 

QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 2610.05 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109) ON THE 

EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ALABAMA HIGHWAY 181; THENCE RUN NORTH 00"10'51" EAST, ALONG THE 

EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID ALABAMA HIGHWAY 181, A DISTANCE OF 400.02 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED 

REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN NORTH 89"34'24" EAST, DEPARTING SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE 

OF 1402.13 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN NORTH 00"03'11" EAST, A DISTANCE 

OF 902.21 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF AUSTIN ROAD; THENCE 

RUN NORTH 89"32'12" EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID AUSTIN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 

1256.80 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN NORTH 00"07'47" EAST, ALONG THE 

EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID AUSTIN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 30.14 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR AT THE 

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 1 OF AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT 1, A SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF 

RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 2007-A, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA AND RUN THENCE 

NORTH 89"22'04" EAST, AlONG THE SOUTH MARGIN OF SAID AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT 1 AND THE SOUTH 

MARGIN AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT TWO, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 

2082-B, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA, A DISTANCE OF 1297.53 FEET TO A 1/2" 

CAPPED REBAR {CA-604) AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF lOT 18 OF SAID AUSTIN BRIDGES, UNIT TWO; 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 00"46'05" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 670.61 FEET TO 1/2" REBAR; THENCE RUN NORTH 

89"25'58" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1069.01 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER 

OF LOT 1 OF STEPHEN SPRINGS, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AT SLIDE FILE 2346-A, 

PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00"11'38" WEST, A DISTANCE 

OF 300.66 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-604)ATTHE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 2 OF SAID 

STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN NORTH 89°25'14" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 214.96 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED 

REBAR (CA-604) AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS· 
I 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 00"11'25" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 80.01 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT 

THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 3 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 89°25'14" WEST, A 

DISTANCE OF 214.96 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR {CA-604) AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF lOT 3 OF 

SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 00°11'38" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 145.04 FEET TO A 1/2" 
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CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE 

RUN SOUTH 00"11'38" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 145.05 FEET TOA 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-604) AT THE 

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 4 OF SAID STEPHEN SPRINGS; THENCE RUN NORTH 89"58'37" WEST, 

AlONG AND WITH A BARBWIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE OF 412.34 FEET TO 1-1/2" OPEN END IRON PIPE; 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 00"02'13" WEST, ALONG AND WITH A BARBWIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE OF 672.87 

FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109} AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT liN SECTION 26 OF 

HIGHlAND FARMS, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AT MISCELLANEOUS BOOK 1, 

PAGE 290-291, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA; THENCE RUN SOUTH 89"47'09" EAST, 

A DISTANCE OF 1923.05 FEET TO 1/2" REBAR; THENCE RUN NORTH 00"06'23" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 

630.48 FEET TO A 1/2" REBAR ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF BALDWIN COUNTY HIGHWAY 54; 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 89"34'12" EAST, ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SAID BALDWIN COUNTY 

HIGHWAY 54, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET TO 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109) AT THE NORTHWEST 

CORNER OF LOT 1 OF AVALON PHASE lA, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AT SliDE 

FILE 2104-A, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA; 

THENCE RUN SOUTH 00"06'23" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 630.25 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR ON THE 

WEST MARGIN OF LOT73 OF AVAlON, PHASE 3, AS SHOWN BY MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AT 

SLIDE FILE 2220-D AND 2220-E, PROBATE RECORDS, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA; THENCE RUN SOUTH 

00"23'53" WEST, AlONG THE WEST MARGIN OF SAID AVALON, PHASE 3, A DISTANCE OF 663.68 FEET TO 

A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR; THENCE RUN SOUTH 88"35'21" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 7.96 FEET TO 5/8" CAPPED 

REBAR (CA-728); THENCE RUN SOUTH 00"08'21" WEST, CONTINUING ALONG THE WEST MARGIN OF 

SAID AVALON, PHASE 3, A DISTANCE OF 669.18 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN 

NORTH 89"48'48" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 6.93 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN 

SOUTH 00"03'05" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 668.95 FEET TO A 1/2" CAPPED REBAR (CA-1109); THENCE RUN 

SOUTH 00"11'04" WEST, ALONG AND WITH A BARBWIRE FENCE, A DISTANCE OF 1319.23 FEET TO A 1/2" 

CA~PED REBAR (CA-1109) AT A FENCE CORNER AT THE "LOCALLY ACCEPTED" SOUTHEAST CORNER OF 

TRACT 41N SECTION 36 OF SAID HIGHLAND FARMS; THENCE RUN SOUTH 89"55'01" WEST, A DISTANCE 

OF 1326.54 FEET TO A 2" OPEN END PIPE AT A FENCE CORNER AT THE "LOCALLY ACCEPTED" 

SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TRACT 4 IN SECTION 36 OF SAID HIGHlAND FARMS; THENCE RUN NORTH 

00"55'29" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1323.76 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. TRACT CONTAINS 361.55 

ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND LIES IN SECTIONS 25, 26 AND 36, TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, 

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA. 
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